RTL8188ER-CG
SINGLE-CHIP IEEE 802.11b/g/n 1T1R WLAN
DATASHEET
(CONFIDENTIAL: Development Partners Only)
Rev. 0.3
22 May. 2012
Track ID:
Realtek Semiconductor Corp.

„Green‟ package is indicated by a „G‟ in the location marked „T‟ in Figure 4.
5. Pin Descriptions
The following signal type codes are used in the tables:
I: Input O: Output
T/S: Tri-State bi-directional input/output pin S/T/S: Sustained Tri-State
RTL8188ER
Datasheet
Single-Chip IEEE 802.11b/g/n 1T1R WLAN Controller
with PCIe Interface
8 Track ID: JATR-2265-11   Rev. 0.3
O/D: Open Drain P: Power pin
5.1. PCI Express Transceiver Interface
Table 1.   PCI Express Transceiver Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
HSIN/HSIP I 36/37 PCI Express Receive Differential Pair
HSON/HSOP O 32/33 PCI Express Transmit Differential Pair
REFCLK_N/R
EFCLK_P
I 34/35 PCI Express Differential Reference Clock Source: 100MHz ± 300ppm
CLKREQn O 25 Reference Clock Request Signal
This signal is used by the RTL8188CE-GR to request starting of the PCI
Express reference clock
WAKEn O/D 24 Power Management Event: Open drain, active low
Used to reactivate the PCI Express slot‟s main power rails and reference
clocks.
PERSTn I 26 PCI Express Reset Signal: Active low
When the PERSTB is asserted at power-on state, the RTL8188CE-GR returns
to a pre-defined reset state and is ready for initialization and configuration
after the de-assertion of the PERSTB.
5.2. Power Pins
Table 2.   Power Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
LX_SPS P 28 Switching Regulator Output
VD33A P 9,14,17 VDD 3.3V for Analog
VD33D P 29,38,49,50 VDD 3.3V for Digital
VD12A P 12,13,18,31 Analog 1.2V Input
VD12D P 23,51 Digital 1.2V Input
GND P 27,57 Ground
5.3. RF Interface
Table 3.   RF Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
TRSWN O 54 Transmit/Receive
Shared with LED2, can be selected by control register
PAPE O 56 2.4GHz Transmit Power Amplifier Power Enable 0
TRSWP O 55 Transmit/Receive Signal
TRXP O 7 RF TX Negative Signal
RTL8188ER
Datasheet
Single-Chip IEEE 802.11b/g/n 1T1R WLAN Controller
with PCIe Interface
9 Track ID: JATR-2265-11   Rev. 0.3
Symbol Type Pin No Description
TRXN O 8 RF TX Positive Signal
RX_IP I 10 RF RX Positive Signal
RX_IN I 11 RF RX Negative Signal
ANT_SEL_P O 53 Antenna Control Positive Signal
Shared with LED0, can be selected by control register
ANT_SEL_N O 21 Antenna Control Negative Signal
Shared  with LED1, can be selected by control register
ANT_SEL_2 O 22 Antenna Control Extend Signal
5.4. LED Interface
Table 4.   LED Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
LED0 O 53 LED Pins (Active Low)
Shared with ANT_SEL_P, can be selected by control register
LED1 O 21 LED Pins (Active Low)
Shared with ANT_SEL_N, can be selected by control register
LED2 O 42 LED Pins (Active Low)
Shared with GPIO5, can be selected by control register
RTL8188ER